

No. 20-1130

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERICSSON INC., TELEFONAKTIEBOLAGET LM ERICSSON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TCL COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY  
HOLDINGS, LIMITED, TCT MOBILE LIMITED,  
TCT MOBILE (US) INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**REPLY FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE STEVENSON, III  
NICHOLAS MATHEWS  
WARREN LIPSCHITZ  
MCKOOL SMITH P.C.  
300 Crescent Ct., Suite 1500  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 978-4000

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.  
RAYINER I. HASHEM  
JAMES A. BARTA  
KENNETH E. NOTTER III  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 500  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. This Case Implicates the Circuit Conflict Over Whether Denials of Summary Judgment Are Appealable After Trial .....	3
II. TCL’s Claim That the Federal Circuit Had “Discretion” To Excuse Failure To File a Rule 50 Motion Supports Review .....	9
Conclusion.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ANR Advance Transp. Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 153 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Brown v. Zurich-Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F. App’x 476 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Buckingham v. United States</i> , 998 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Bunn v. Oldendorff Carriers GmbH &amp; Co.</i> , 723 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone &amp; Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Clearlake Shipping PTE Ltd. v. Nustar Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 911 F.3d 646 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp &amp; Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	10, 11
<i>Feld Motor Sports, Inc. v. Traxxas, L.P.</i> , 861 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2017).....	7, 10
<i>Frank C. Pollara Grp., LLC v. Ocean View Inv. Holding, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Galvin v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 852 F.3d 146 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Hisert ex rel. H2H Assocs., LLC v. Haschen</i> , 980 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Ji v. Bose Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Leahy v. District of Columbia</i> , 833 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lighting Ballast Control LLC v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 790 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Luig v. N. Bay Enters., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 901 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Omega SA v. 375 Canal, LLC</i> , 984 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	1, 3, 10, 11
<i>Paschal v. Flagstar Bank</i> , 295 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Twin City Pipe Trades Serv. Assoc., Inc. v. Wenner Quality Servs., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Welding v. Bios Corp.</i> , 353 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	4, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
D. Coquillette et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2018) .....	6
10A C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed.) .....	5
